significant (P<0.01) positive 
association with lack of dairy 
consumption and age, but 
not exercise and income. 

•	BP increased significantly 
with BMI percentile.

[9]

5

Association 
of Neck 

Circumference 
with Obesity in 
Female College 

Students

Cross-sectional 2015

Two hundred 
forty three (243) 
female students 
aged 18-25 from 
Zayed University, 
Abu Dhabi,

•	The prevalence of 
overweight and obesity 
together was found to be 
28.4 % (n = 69).

[10]

No Title Study 
design Year Study 

population Study key findings Refe 
rence

No Title Study

[...]

with limited age and dairy 
consumption but no exercise 
or income. 

•	The BP was suggestively 
known to raise with the 
percentile of BMI.

[9]

8

Association 
of Neck 

Circumference 
with Obesity in 
Female College 

Students

Cross Sectional 

Two hundred 
forty three (243) 
female students 
aged 18-25 from 
Zayed University, 
Abu Dhabi,

•	The prevalence of obesity 
plus overweight altogether 
was thought to be 28.4 % (n 
= 69). 

•	 “The Pearson correlation 
suggested that WC, BF, 
and NC were significantly 
positive with regards to